FILED
2014 MAR 20 P 5: 07
OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA
SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2014

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR

House Bill No. 4270

(By Delegates Westfall, Boggs, Perry, M. Poling, Espinosa, Raines, Ashley, Hamrick, Tomblin, Cadle and Pasdon)

Passed March 6, 2014

In effect ninety days from passage.

FILED

2014 MAR 20 P 5: 07

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA ENROLLE DSECRETARY OF STATE

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 4270

(BY DELEGATES WESTFALL, BOGGS, PERRY, M. POLING, ESPINOSA, RAINES, ASHLEY, HAMRICK, TOMBLIN, CADLE AND PASDON)

[Passed March 6, 2014; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §18-2-16 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating to salaries of service employees of the state camp and conference center known as Cedar Lakes Conference Center; providing that the minimum salary requirements for school service personnel do not apply to service employees who are initially employed to provide services at the camp and conference center on or after July 1, 2014.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That §18-2-16 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Enr. Com. Sub. For H. B. No. 4270] 2 ARTICLE 2: STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION.

\$18-2-16. Establishment and operation of state camp and conference center; rental thereof; expenditures; gifts and donations; county court may erect and equip buildings.

For the purpose of developing competent leadership, developing character, training for useful citizenship, fostering patriotism, and of providing and encouraging the development of organized recreational activities for Future Farmers of America and Future Homemakers of America members, and other youth and adult groups, a camp and conference center is hereby established.

The West Virginia Board of Education is hereby authorized to secure a site for the camp and conference center at some suitable place and provide the necessary buildings and equipment therefor.

The camp and conference center shall be operated by the division of vocational education of the West Virginia Board of Education. The camp and conference center may be rented for educational purposes only and the rent received therefor shall be deposited in the State Treasury and paid out on requisition of the division of vocational education of the West Virginia Board of Education for the maintenance and operation of the camp and conference center.

The minimum salary requirements in sections eight-a and eighteen, article four, chapter eighteen-a of this code do not apply to service employees who are initially employed on or after July 1, 2014 by the division of vocational education to provide services at the camp and conference center.

Any appropriations now or hereafter made by the Legislature to carry out the provisions and purposes of this section shall be expended through the West Virginia Board of Education.

28 The West Virginia Board of Education may receive and use 29 such gifts and donations of money, land, buildings, materials, 30 equipment, supplies and labor, either from public or private 31 sources, as may be offered unconditionally or under such **32** conditions as in the judgment of the West Virginia Board of 33 Education are proper and consistent with the provisions of this 34 section.

35 All the money received as gifts and donations, by the West 36 Virginia Board of Education shall be deposited in the State 37 Treasury to be used by the said Board of Education in 38 establishing and maintaining the aforesaid camp and conference **39** center. A report of all gifts and donations offered and accepted, 40 together with the names of the donors and the amounts 41 contributed by each and all disbursements therefrom shall be 42 submitted annually to the Governor of the state by the West 43 Virginia Board of Education.

The county commission of any county may appropriate and 45 expend money from the general county fund, or from any special 46 fund available for such purpose, to erect and equip a cottage or 47 county building on the camp and conference center property.

44

5 [Enr. Com. Sub. For H. B. No. 4270

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman, 110ase Committee			
Chairman, Sena	te Commi	Z- ttee	-
Originating in the House.			
In effect ninety days from passage.	路岩	201	
Sugg h. Say	HETARY HETARY	HAR 20	Ē
Clerk of the House of Delegates	OF STATE	Ŭ	П
Clerk of the Senate	A	103	
Death Mel			
Speaker of the House of Dele	gates /		
They	VK		_
Fresident of the	ne Senate		
	S	•	
The within Approved_this the. day of	10 h	<u> </u>	_
day of			
Carl Ray	Some	lely	
Govern	or		

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

1...3 1 7 2014

Time 3:30 pm